

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

K. DENISE RUCKER KREPP,

Plaintiff,

VS.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 16-0926 (KBJ)

ORAL HEARING REQUESTED

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Plaintiff K. Denise Rucker Krepp, by and through undersigned counsel, respectfully opposes Defendant United States Department of Justice's Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt. 11). In support of this Opposition, Plaintiff submits the following: her Memorandum in Support of Plaintiff's Opposition to Motion for Summary Judgment, Plaintiff's Response to Defendant's Statement of Material Facts Not in Genuine Dispute, Declaration of K. Denise Rucker Krepp, and a Proposed Order Denying Motion for Summary Judgment.

Dated: August 17, 2016

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ John B. Williams III

BUCKLEYSANDLER LLP

John B. Williams III (DC Bar # 983677)

Jeffrey Naimon (DC Bar # 429909)

Ignacio J. Hiraldo (DC Bar # 485610)

Angela Parr (DC Bar # 497213)

1250 24th Street NW, Suite 700

Washington, DC 20037

Email: jwilliams@bucklesandler.com

jnaimon@bucklesandler.com

ihiraldo@bucklesandler.com

aparr@bucklesandler.com

Telephone: 202-349-8000

Facsimile: 202-349-8080

Counsel for Plaintiff K. Denise Rucker Krepp

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

K. DENISE RUCKER KREPP,

Plaintiff,

VS.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 16-0926 (KBJ)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

/s/ John B. Williams III

BUCKLEYSANDLER LLP

John B. Williams III (DC Bar # 983677)

Jeffrey Naimon (DC Bar # 429909)

Ignacio J. Hiraldo (DC Bar # 485610)

Angela Parr (DC Bar # 497213)

1250 24th Street NW, Suite 700

Washington, DC 20037

Email: jwilliams@bucklesandler.com

jnaimon@bucklesandler.com

ihiraldo@bucklesandler.com

aparr@bucklesandler.com

Telephone: 202-349-8000

Facsimile: 202-349-8080

Counsel for Plaintiff K. Denise Rucker Krepp

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. Summary Judgment Standard	4
B. DOJ’s Narrow Reading of Ms. Krepp’s FOIA Request is Contrary to FOIA’s Spirit and Case Law Interpreting FOIA.....	5
1. The Single Case Cited by DOJ in Support of its Narrow Interpretation is Inapplicable	6
2. DOJ is Obligated Under FOIA and its Own Policies to Interpret a FOIA Request Broadly	7
3. Cases Addressing Requests Comparable to Ms. Krepp’s have Required Broader Interpretations of FOIA Requests than What DOJ Suggests Here	9
C. Ms. Krepp is Not Demanding that DOJ Create Records	11
D. DOJ’s Legal Position is Contradicted by its Own Response to an Inquiry from a United States Senator	12
E. Plaintiff’s Request for a Fee Waiver is Valid	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Assassination Archives & Research Ctr. v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Campbell v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	7
* <i>Edelman v. SEC</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38187 (D.D.C Mar. 24, 2016).....	9, 11
* <i>Founding Church of Scientology v. National Sec. Agency</i> , 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	4, 8
<i>In Defense of Animals v. Nat’l Insts. Of Health</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 1996)	4
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	7
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	4, 5
<u><i>Krepp v. United States</i></u> , No. 16-cv-00926-KBJ (D.D.C).....	3
* <i>LaCedra v. Exec. Office for United States Attys.</i> , 317 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Miller v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 779 F.2d 1378 (8th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Moore v. Aspin</i> , 916 F. Supp. 32 (D.D.C. 1996).....	4
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	7, 13
* <i>Nation Magazine, Washington Bureau v. United States Customs Service</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (1995).....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Sciacca v. F.B.I.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 17, 25 (D.D.C. 2014)	13
* <i>Truitt v. Dep’t of State</i> , 897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	7

<i>Valencia-Lucena v. United States Coast Guard, FOIA/PA Records Mgmt.,</i> 180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Willis v. DOJ,</i> 581 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2008)	4
<i>Wilson v. U.S. Dep’t of Transportation,</i> 730 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D.D.C. 2010)	6
Other Authorities	Page(s)
Keith L. Alexander and Ann E. Marimow, “Justice official Channing D. Phillips is nominated as U.S. Attorney for D.C.,” <i>Washington Post</i> , October 8, 2015, http://wpo.st/q2Wr1	13
“Meet the U.S. Attorney,” Department of Justice, https://www.justice.gov/usao- dc/meet-us-attorney	13
Presidential Memorandum for Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies Concerning the Freedom of Information Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 4683 (Jan. 21, 2009)	8
*United States Dep’t of Justice, <i>Guide to the Freedom of Information Act,</i> <i>Procedural Requirements</i> , at 25 (2013), http://www.justice.gov/oip/foia- guide.html	8
